## CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9263, 2021

## A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004".

**WHEREAS** Council enacted "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" to consolidate fees and charges from various Bylaws for numerous City services and/or uses of facilities owned or operated by the City of Prince George;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Prince George has deemed it desirable that Schedule "A", Section A – 9(b) – "Development Services: Fees and Charges for Sanitary Sewer" "Section 8: Special User Rates", subsection 8.1.2 be amended to establish fees for trucked sanitary sewer waste for the years, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. That the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004", be amended as follows:
  - 1.1. That Schedule "A", Section A 9(b) "Development Services: Fees and Charges for Sanitary Sewer", "Section 8: Special User Rates", subsection 8.1.2. be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"8.1.2 Volume charge\* effective January 1, 2022

\*for sites without flow meters, truck capacity must be provided and billing will be based off 90% of total capacity for each unit."

	Rates Effective Jan. 1 <sup>st</sup> - Dec. 31 <sup>st</sup>						
	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	
Charge per cubic meter	\$22.50	\$22.50	\$22.50	\$33.75	\$33.75	\$33.75	

- 2. The Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this Bylaw.
- 3. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, Amendment Bylaw No. 9263, 2021".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	DAY OF	, 2021.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	DAY OF	, 2021.

**READ A THIRD TIME THIS** 

DAY OF

, 2021.

All three readings passed by a and eligible to vote.

decision of Members of City Council present

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF 2021, ΒY DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE TO А VOTE.

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER